

No. 23-291

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

EDWARD LITTLE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANDRE' DOGUET; LAURIE HULIN; MARK GARBER,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

HALEY B. TUCHMAN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001

ANDRIANNA D. KASTANEK  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N Clark St  
Chicago, IL 60654  
312-840-7285  
Akastanek@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Fifth Circuit’s Abstention Decision  
Contravenes Settled Law Dictating  
The Opposite Result..... 4

    A. Requiring A Prompt Bail  
    Hearing Before Detaining  
    Individuals Pretrial Does Not  
    Unduly Interfere With State  
    Criminal Proceedings..... 7

    B. Petitioners Lack A Timely  
    Opportunity To Challenge Their  
    Pretrial Detention In State  
    Court Proceedings..... 11

II. The Proper Application Of *Younger*  
Has Important Consequences. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	15
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	3, 16
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	4
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	4
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>petition filed</i> , 92 U.S.L.W. 3021 (U.S. July 31, 2023) (No. 23-97).....	2, 5, 17
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) ...	6, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	12, 13
<i>Jones v. City of Clanton</i> , 2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015) .....	16
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	4
<i>O'Donnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	10, 11
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 332 F. Supp. 1107 (S.D. Fla. 1971).....	9

<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 483 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	9, 17
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc).....	17
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) .....	13, 17
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	4–5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	16
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Welchen v. Bonta</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (E.D. Cal. 2022) .....	16
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	1, 2, 4, 7, 8

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. Jason Baron et al., <i>Pretrial Juvenile Detention</i> , CATO INST. (2023), <a href="https://www.cato.org/research-briefs-economic-policy/pretrial-juvenile-detention">https://www.cato.org/research-briefs-economic-policy/pretrial-juvenile-detention</a> .....	15
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiff-Appellee & Urging Affirmance on the Issue Addressed Herein, <i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 682 F. App'x 721 (11th Cir. 2017) (No. 16-10521) .....	16

Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 711 (2017).....	16
Sanya Mansoor, ‘ <i>I Don’t Think You’re Going to Be Eating Tonight.</i> ’ Muslims Describe Ramadan in U.S. Prisons, TIME (2021), <a href="https://time.com/6048056/muslims-ramadan-prisons/">https://time.com/6048056/muslims-ramadan-prisons/</a> .....	15
Note, <i>Bail Reform and Risk Assessment</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 1125 (2018) .....	15
Martin H. Redish, <i>Abstention, Separation of Powers, and the Limits of the Judicial Function</i> , 94 YALE L.J. 71 (1984).....	4
Fred O. Smith, Jr., <i>Abstention in the Time of Ferguson</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 2283 (2018) .....	17
Sandra Susan Smith et al., <i>Mass Incarceration and Criminalization</i> , HARVARD KENNEDY SCHOOL SOCIAL POLICY DATA LAB (2021), <a href="https://www.socialpolicylab.org/mass-incarceration">https://www.socialpolicylab.org/mass-incarceration</a> .....	16
Ram Subramanian et al., <i>Incarceration’s Front Door: The Misuse Of Jails In America</i> , VERA INST. JUST. (Feb. 2015).....	14
Leah Wang, <i>Chronic Punishment: The Unmet Health Needs of People in State Prisons</i> , PRISON POL’Y INITIATIVE (2022), <a href="https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/chronicpunishment.html">https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/chronicpunishment.html</a> .....	15

Leah Wang & Wendy Sawyer, *New Data: State Prisons Are Increasingly Deadly Places*, PRISON POL’Y INITIATIVE (2022), [https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2021/06/08/prison\\_mortality/](https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2021/06/08/prison_mortality/) ..... 15

Zhen Zeng, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, *Jail Inmates in 2021 – Statistical Tables* (Dec. 2022)..... 14
